to present the results of the combined historical revenues and direct operating expenses of the Underlying Properties that would have actually occurred had the acquisitions
of the Samson Permian Basin Assets and the ConocoPhillips Permian Basin Assets occurred on January 1, 2008.

The unaudited pro forma combined statements of historical revenues and direct operating expenses should be read in conjunction with “Discussion and
Analysis of Pro Forma Combined Historical Results of the Underlying Properties,” the audited statements of revenues and direct operating expenses of the Predecessor
Underlying Properties, the audited statements of revenues and direct operating expenses of the Samson Permian Basin Assets, and the audited statements of revenues
and direct operating expenses of the ConocoPhillips Permian Basin Assets included in this prospectus and elsewhere in the registration statement.

F-22

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF HISTORICAL REVENUES
AND DIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE UNDERLYING PROPERTIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010
(in thousands)

  Predecessor   Samson   ConocoPhillips   Total
  Underlying   Permian Basin   Permian Basin   Underlying
  Properties   Assets   Assets   Properties

Revenues:
Oil  $ 1,345  $ 16,626  $ 52,062  $ 70,033
Natural gas   21,112   5,650   7,025   33,787

Total revenues   22,457   22,276   59,087   103,820

Direct operating expenses:
Lease operating   4,484   3,438   16,657   24,579
Gathering and processing   1,522   212   243   1,977
Production and other taxes   1,373   1,702   4,994   8,069

Total direct operating expenses   7,379   5,352   21,894   34,625

Excess of revenues over direct operating expenses  $ 15,078  $ 16,924  $ 37,193  $ 69,195

F-23

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF HISTORICAL REVENUES
AND DIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE UNDERLYING PROPERTIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009
(in thousands)

  Predecessor   Samson   ConocoPhillips   Total
  Underlying   Permian Basin   Permian Basin   Underlying
  Properties   Assets   Assets   Properties

Revenues:
Oil  $ 1,685  $ 13,174  $ 40,450  $ 55,309
Natural gas   22,519   4,733   5,801   33,053

Total revenues   24,204   17,907   46,251   88,362

Direct operating expenses:
Lease operating   5,365   3,783   16,674   25,822
Gathering and processing   1,474   177   234   1,885
Production and other taxes   1,965   1,558   3,989   7,512

Total direct operating expenses   8,804   5,518   20,897   35,219

Excess of revenues over direct operating expenses  $ 15,400  $ 12,389  $ 25,354  $ 53,143

F-24

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF HISTORICAL REVENUES
AND DIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE UNDERLYING PROPERTIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008
(in thousands)

  Predecessor   Samson   ConocoPhillips   Total
  Underlying   Permian Basin   Permian Basin   Underlying
  Properties   Assets   Assets   Properties

Revenues:
Oil  $ 3,057  $ 23,730  $ 80,014  $ 106,801
Natural gas   54,485   9,770   11,746   76,001

Total revenues   57,542   33,500   91,760   182,802

Direct operating expenses:
Lease operating   4,695   4,327   20,309   29,331
Gathering and processing   2,471   178   386   3,035
Production and other taxes   2,259   2,549   6,409   11,217

Total direct operating expenses   9,425   7,054   27,104   43,583

Excess of revenues over direct operating expenses  $ 48,117  $ 26,446  $ 64,656  $ 139,219

F-25

Table of Contents

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Unitholder of Enduro Royalty Trust:

We have audited the accompanying statement of assets and trust corpus of Enduro Royalty Trust (the “Trust”) as of May 12, 2011. This financial statement is
the responsibility of the management of Enduro Resource Partners LLC. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on this financial statement based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we

[…]

had the acquisitions, the unit offering, Net Profits Interest conveyance, and payment of borrowings under Enduro Sponsor’s revolving credit facility been completed on the
assumed dates or for the periods presented. Moreover, they do not purport to project Enduro Sponsor’s financial position or results of operations for any future date or
period.

To produce the pro forma financial statements, Enduro Sponsor’s management made certain estimates. These estimates are based on the most recently
available information. To the extent there are significant changes in these amounts, the assumptions and estimates herein could change significantly. The unaudited pro
forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Enduro Sponsor”
and the audited historical financial statements of Enduro Sponsor and Enduro Resource Partners LLC Predecessor included in this prospectus and elsewhere in the
registration statement.

ENDURO F-39

Table of Contents

ENDURO SPONSOR

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands)

  December 31, 2010
   Offering   Pro Forma
  Historical   Adjustments(a)   Pro Forma   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 53,984  $ (53,325)  $ 659  $ 103,500(b)  $ 104,159
Accounts receivable — trade   7,215   —   7,215   —   7,215
Prepaid expenses   223   —   223   —   223
Derivatives   3,075   —   3,075   —   3,075

Total current assets   64,497   (53,325)   11,172   103,500   114,672

Oil and natural gas properties — successful efforts method of accounting:
Proved properties   209,723   484,434   694,157   (212,148)(c)   482,009
Unproved properties   34,569   —   34,569   —   34,569
Accumulated depletion, depreciation, and amortization   (1,946)   —   (1,946)   939(c)   (1,007)

Total oil and natural gas properties, net   242,346   484,434   726,780   (211,209)(c)   515,571

Other property and equipment, net   184   —   184   —   184
Acquisition deposits   47,500   (47,500)   —   —   —
Derivatives   5,655   —   5,655   —   5,655
Other   1,650   —   1,650   —   1,650

Total assets  $ 361,832  $ 383,609  $ 745,441  $ (107,709)  $ 637,732

Liabilities and members’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 786  $ —  $ 786  $ —  $ 786
Accrued liabilities:

Lease operating   1,667   —   1,667   —   1,667
Development capital   10,565   —   10,565   —   10,565
Production taxes, transportation, and marketing   748   —   748   —   748

Derivatives   1,044   —   1,044   —   1,044
Current portion of firm transportation contract liability   2,464   —   2,464   —   2,464
Oil and natural gas revenues payable   1,832   —   1,832   —   1,832
Other   2,576   26   2,602   —   2,602

Total current liabilities   21,682   26   21,708   —   21,708

Long-term debt   52,000   164,500   216,500   (216,500)(b)  —
Derivatives   1,990   —   1,990   —   1,990
Asset retirement obligations, net of current portion   1,496   36,403   37,899   —   37,899
Firm transportation contract liability, net of current portion   10,725   —   10,725   —   10,725

Total liabilities   87,893   200,929   288,822   (216,500)   72,322

Members’ equity:
Class A, 282,160,500 units issued and outstanding   273,939   182,680   456,619   108,791(d)   565,410
Class B, 96,000 units issued and outstanding   —   —   —   —   —

Total members’ equity   273,939   182,680   456,619   108,791   565,410

Total liabilities and members’ equity  $ 361,832  $ 383,609  $ 745,441  $ (107,709)  $ 637,732

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

ENDURO F-40

Table of Contents

ENDURO SPONSOR

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands)

  Year Ended December 31, 2010
  Enduro   Predecessor -   Predecessor -
  Sponsor   DNR   EAC
  Inception   March 9   January 1   Acquisition Adjustments   Pro Forma
  Through   Through   Through   Samson   ConocoPhillips   Other   Total   After
  December 31,   November 30,   March 8,   Permian Basin   Permian Basin   Acquisition   Acquisition   Acquisition   Offering   Pro Forma
  2010   2010   2010   Assets(a)   Assets(a)   Adjustments   Adjustments   Adjustments   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Revenues:
Oil  $ 106   $ 1,036   $ 331  $ 16,626  $ 52,062  $ —  $ 68,688  $ 70,161  $ (28,013)(i)  $ 42,148
Natural gas   3,486   35,503   10,756   5,650   7,025   —   12,675   62,420   (13,515)(i)   48,905
Marketing   383   3,671   1,077   —   —   —   —   5,131   —   5,131

Total revenues   3,975   40,210   12,164   22,276   59,087   —   81,363   137,712   (41,528)   96,184

Expenses:
Lease operating   507   5,285   1,142   3,428   16,657   —   20,085   27,019   (9,832)(j)   17,187
Production, ad valorem, and severance taxes   170   2,003   548   1,702   4,994   —   6,696   9,417   (3,228)(j)   6,189
Gathering and transportation   206   2,755   429   212   243   —   455   3,845   (791)(j)   3,054
Depletion, depreciation, and amortization   1,973   21,754   7,949   10,853(e)   24,793(e)   (29,703)(e)  29,993   61,669   (24,668)(k)  37,001

   24,050(e)
Exploration expense   —   9,957   231   —   —   —   —   10,188   10,188
Marketing   372   3,588   1,060   —   —   —   —   5,020   —   5,020
General and administrative   3,826   1,254   2,481   1,053(f)   2,399(f)   —   3,452   11,013   —   11,013
Merger-related transaction costs   —   6,922   16,136   —   —   (23,058)(g)  (23,058)   —   —   —
Derivative fair value loss   4,977   —   —   —   —   —   —   4,977   —   4,977
Other operating   18   24   9   81(h)   836(h)   —   917   968   —   968

Total expenses   12,049   53,542   29,985   17,329   49,922   (28,711)   38,540   134,116   (38,519)   95,597

Operating income (loss)   (8,074)   (13,332)   (17,821)   4,947   9,165   28,711   42,823   3,596   (3,009)   587

Interest expense, net   (148)   (6,183)   —   (1,508)(l)   (4,003)(l)   6,183(l)   672   (5,659)   5,659(l)   —

Net income (loss)  $ (8,222)   $ (19,515)   $ (17,821)  $ 3,439  $ 5,162  $ 34,894  $ 43,495  $ (2,063)  $ 2,650  $ 587

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

ENDURO F-41

Table of Contents

ENDURO SPONSOR

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  Basis of Presentation

Enduro Sponsor will convey the Net Profits Interest in certain oil and natural gas producing properties located in Texas, Louisiana, and New Mexico (the
“Underlying Properties”) to Enduro Royalty Trust (the “Trust”). The Net Profits Interest entitles the Trust to receive 80% of the net profits attributable to Enduro Sponsor’s